RECORDING - RESEARCH

NAME:	·. ·	NAT SCHED				
ADDRESS:		836 OKFORD				
CITY/STAT	E/ZIP:	CHATHAM 62627				
PHONE:		720-3429.				
ORD#		7-550CT 05200				
N		CHARGEOIDET'S OF				
STAFF INITIAL:						





10/09/2007 02:32PM REC FEE: 19.00

REC REST FEE: 4.00 GIS FEE: 9.00

GIS REST FEE: 1.00 TOTAL:

\$33.00

PAGES: CHRISTINE

MARY ANN LAMM SANGAMON COUNTY RECORDER

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 07 - 55

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TESAR/MICHAEL PROPERTY TRACT E TO THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 25TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2007

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 25th day of September, 2007.

Ordinance No. 07-

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TESAR/MICHAEL PROPERTY TRACT E TO THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2007 a Petition for Annexation pursuant to Section 7-1-8 of the Illinois Municipal Code was filed by Susan & Terrance Tesar and Erica & James Michael with the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham, Illinois;

WHEREAS, the property sought to be annexed is legally
described as follows:

Tract 2E: Part of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 14 North, Range 5 West of the Third Principal Meridian, Sangamon County, Illinois, more particularly depicted in the attached plat of survey.

WHEREAS, the Petition for Annexation states that the Petitioners comprises all of the owners of record of the land sought to be annexed and that the Petitioners comprises at least 51% of the electors in said territory.

WHEREAS, the land sought to be annexed is within Ball Township and the prescribed notifications have been accomplished;

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham does not provide fire protection or a public library, such that the Trustees of the Chatham Fire Protection District and Chatham Public Library District need not be served with notice;

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham find it to be in the best interest of the Village of Chatham to annex the territory.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The territory, legally depicted/described as follows:

Tract E: Part of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 14 North, Range 5 West of the Third Principal Meridian, Sangamon County, Illinois, depicted in the plat of survey attached hereto, situated in Sangamon County, Illinois is hereby annexed to the Village of Chatham.

SECTION 2: This ordinance is effective immediately.

SECTION 3: The Village Clerk shall forthwith cause this Ordinance to be recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Sangamon County and with the County Clerk of Sangamon County.

> Thomas S. Gray, President Village of Chatham

> > SORPORATE

THO HO HO

ATTEST

NAYS:

Pat Schad, Village Clerk

HERR SCHATTEMAN BOYLE 6 REYNOLDS MCGRATH KAVANAGH AYES:

ABSENT:

9-25-07 APPROVED: 9-27-07 PASSED:

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE	OF	IL	LINOIS)	
)	SS.
COUNTY	OF	S	ANGAMON)	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 07 -55, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 25^{th} day of September, 2007, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TESAR/MICHAEL PROPERTY TRACT E TO THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this $25^{\rm th}$ day of September, 2007.

Pat Schad, Village Clerk

MAIL

PATSCHAN 936 OXFORD CHATHAM 62629